



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

REGION 4
615 CHESTNUT ST
STE 710
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106-4413

Agency Website: www.nlr.gov
Telephone: (215) 597-7601
Fax: (215) 597-7658

June 13, 2013
VIA E-MAIL

Gary Shinnars
Executive Secretary
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20570-0001

Re: Cushman & Wakefield, Inc.
Case 04-CA-085979

Dear Mr. Shinnars:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| I INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 1 |
| II. ISSUES | 2 |
| III. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 6 |
| A. Local 74’s Joint Recognition Claim | 6 |
| B. Respondent’s Mandatory Subject for Bargaining Contention | 9 |
| V. REMEDY | 16 |

TABLE OF CASES

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>America Piles, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1118 (2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Antelope Valley Press</i> , 311 NLRB 459 (1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Briarcliff Pavilion</i> , 260 NLRB 1374 (1982), enfd. 725 F.2d 669 (3d Cir. 1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>International Union of Bricklayers.</i> , 306 NLRB 229 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB.</i> 362 U.S. 411 (1960) | 9 |
| <i>Los Angeles District Council of Carpenters (Hughes Helicopters)</i> , 224 NLRB 350 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>NLRB v. Wooster Division of Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nantucket Fish Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 794 (1992) | 7 |
| <i>North Bay Development Disabilities Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 905 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. den. 498 U.S. 1082 (1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ozanne Construction Company</i> , 317 NLRB 396 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Pharmaseal Laboratories</i> , 199 NLRB 324 (1972)..... | 7 |
| <i>Pleasantview Nursing Home</i> , 335 NLRB 961 (2001), enf. den on other grounds 351 F.3d 747 (6 th Cir. 2003)..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Price v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.2d 443 (9 th Cir. 1967), cert. den. 392 U.S. 904 (1968)..... | 13 |
| <i>Quality House of Graphics, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 497 (2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Service Employees Local 535 (North Bay Center)</i> , 287 NLRB 1223, fn. 1 (1988), enfd. 905 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 22 (Miller Sheet Metal)</i> , 296 NLRB 1146 (1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Teamsters Local 439 (Pittsburgh-Des moines Steel Company)</i> , 196 NLRB 971 (1972) | 8 |
| <i>Terracon, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 221 (2003), aff'd 361 F.3d 395 (7 th Cir. 2004) | 7 |
